ROCKINGHAM COUNTY
NAME OF CLAIMANT
#187 - Williams, A. E.

Number of Acres: 113

Location: South side of old Spotswood Trail and one and one-half miles
from Swift Run Gap.

Roads: Six miles over old and new Spotswood Trail to Elkton.

Soil: Sandy clay of good depth and fertility over most of tract,
very rocky in the wooded portion; steep to moderate slopes
with northwest and southwest exposure.

History of Tract and condition of timber:;arge portion of tract cleared meny years
ago, grazed and cultivated since. The wooded area has been
cut over repeatedly in the past. The present stand consists of
mixed oaks, some yellow pine, ash and poplar.

Improvements:
None.

Acreage and value of types:

: Types Acreage Value per acre Total Value
[ Ridge:
Slope: 43 @ $3.00 $129.00
Cove:
Grazing Land: 37 Q@ 30,00 1710.00

Fields Restocking:

Cultivated Land: 13 @ 25,00 325,00
&
113 $2164.00
j Orchard:
b
b
Minerals: \ 125.00
E Value of Land: $ 2164.,00
i ' Value of Improvements: $ 96,08
$2375.00

Value of Orchard: $125.00
5 Value of Minerals: $
‘ Value of Fruit: $
Value of Timber: $36 .00
E Value of Woed: $
Value per acre for tract: $21,01

Incidental damages arising from the taking of this tract: § NoNZ,
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Claim: of ... Q.«_ _4:_-__ Z
- In the Circuit Court of  AZO< _a_z-_._-gﬂ.#_é-m.‘ﬁ__County, Virginia, No. /_&Z’ﬁ_, At Law.
The State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia, Peti-
tioner, vs. __C“mgfﬂﬂ.p LarorsSon. _ Mﬁe&é M__Q_{Eey_' ___________
P T TP N T o S D S e s, N

more or less, of land in_[COxsCaasedioanas . _____ County, Virginia, Defendants.

The undersigned, in answer to the patition of the State Commission on Conservation and De-
velopment of the State of Virginia, and in response to the notice of condemnation awarded
upon the filing of said petition and published in accordance with the order of the Circuit

Court of_[Lare QmKLhw ______ County, Virginia, asks leave of the Court to file this
as his answer to sai® petition and tq said notice.

W ,Lmu_/ 0 Gtroe)

s fart { Lurva ,--%—uf
This land is located about At R miles fromﬁee-{_@;*‘_’:v_sm: ____________ Virginia, in
thed] 7w ALX ~Magisterial District of said County.

I claim the following right, title, estate or interest in the tract or parcel of land de-
scribed above: (In this space claimant should say whether he is sole owner or joint owner,
and if joint owner give names of the joint owners. If claimant is not sole or joint owner,
he should set out exactly what rlght title, estate or interest he has in or to the tract or

I of land deseribed above.) . ;
§Jarce oI lan escribed a Ove M __M_M-M{MX_‘G&-
_Qa_L M n J_(.tﬂm_§gﬁb_°:gﬁ4¢ _bb'ft'u‘L

The land owners a Jacent to he above described tract or parcel of land are as follows:

North___a_ B A e 40 T N o e e e R SNSRI L o S e o o
South___ﬁ_J . MARATIER NN o e o s capte

East _:’ | Saara L ¥ _DQ_-M:‘S.A ________________________________________________________
West._ _Q-_-_ LA}:‘LMM ____________________________________________________
I acquired my right, title, estate or interest to this property about the year__________ in the

following manner: . :

m %9__%&_%3;-_(_@__ _______ _ LU:UM_»\M
?ﬁﬂgﬁh __________ ol 23 4 (11 Tk 3 U Wl s 0t

1 l."cl im that the total va ue of ﬂg}s“tfcw garcf'l' of%t‘ﬁ?l with the improvements there-

=
on is $30 2_Q QQ__.an. I claim that the total value of my right, tltle, estate or interest,

I am the owner of______—= _____ acres of land adjoining the above described tract or
parcel of land but lying outside the Park area, which I claim will be damaged by the pro-

posed condemnation of lands within the Park area, to the extent of $__—— ___________.

(In the space below should be set out any additional statements or information as to
this claim which claimant desires to make; and if practicable he should also insert here a

description of the tract or parcel of land by metes and E um@
Remarks._g__@lﬂ'_\-_'_ﬁys:!/_(e:'—t _____ 2 __ LA AN P __/“Q _____
__,E_M_-y__

S5 A oy . D _Qm Awm./ Q::/ y IO ___h/_Q_ | ZeALg Aunt,
M&p-bm-_en__‘{%i* 30. Qﬁ_i@{c_%mmue remarks if necessary on the back).

Witness my signature (or my name and mark attached hereto) thls___l_g_'_t‘_'&__day
OM ;1o N IR e cA _L_ZL_"Z&%M __________
S E OF,\VIRG IA, COUNTY OF__L UAAAAAM _ o—w1t

The undersigned hereby certifies that______Q, __________________
the above named claimant personally appeared before h1m and made oath that the matters
and things a@gmg in his above answer are true to the best of his knowledge and belief,

this____JGE Y= S day Ofad\mw_ﬂar__, 1934,

FA e

Notary Public, er-Justice-of-the—Peace.

MM WWMM !{%
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In the Circuit Court of___ROckingham County, Virginia, No.___ 1829 At Law.

——————————

The State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia, Peti-
tioner, vs..__Cessandra Tawson Adkins and Others and 52561 acres

more or less, of land in_______Rockingham _______ County, Virginia, Defendants.

The undersigned, in answer to the petition of the State Commission on Conservation and De-
velopment of the State of Virginia, and in response to the notice of condemnation awarded
upon the filing of said petition and published in accordance with the order of the Circuit

Court of___Roc¢kingham County, Virginia, asks leave of the Court to file this

as his answer to said petition and to said notice.
Bieckers Motor Company

My name is

My post office address ;ls{;__n - Eaﬁaeal‘gf‘al?_s.??il_l_@_. _Gl’f‘ﬁfé%%_ f.%!ll‘:tg%,gii%%li_&__

I claim a right, title, estate or interest 'Jir;fJ a tract or parcel of land/within the area sought
to be condemned, containing about_____ - el ) acres, on which there are the following
buildings and improvementss_ .l T S
This land is located about____________ R I Virginia, in
the_-‘__;?JEE’E?E'Ei]:]_'Magisterial District of said County, nceag of

I claim the following right, title, estate or interest in/the tract or parcel of land de-
scribed above: (In this space claimant should say whether he is sole owner or joint owner,
and if joint owner give names of the joint owners. If claimant is not sole or joint owner,
he should set out exactly what right, title, estate or interest he has in or to the tract or
parcel of land described above.)

5248.13% with interest thereon from Mareh 19, 1925 until paid

- (=8
e i bt S e Pl el SN 0, Pl e e s T B e Ey e ST T P B b SR L T et S

and $5.50 eosts, subjeet to a credit of 6lg0 as of June 24,1927

271 O e L LT ST D N S L R I o
Bast o o ol Coowi i siRea e ke L
VI i o i e e s T B et e e ey v
I acquired my right, title, estatelglr irtl%ee}es o this prdgpzrty about the year}_g_'?f’ _____ in the

following manner: o, eol

-Judzgment faked June 25, 1926, docketed September-19.-1927duly
docketed in Judement T.ien Docket 14, pace 62.

I claim that the total value of this tract or parcel of land with the improvements there-

I s s g o I claim that the total value of my right, title, estate or interest,

. a8 set ait
in and to this tract or parcel of land with the improvements thereon is $“‘?+"CT‘T€’31

¥ g the owner ofc s o acres of land adjoining the above described tract or
parcel of land but lying outside the Park area, which I claim will be damaged by the pro-

posed condemnation of lands within the Park area, to the extent of §__________________.

(In the space below should be set out any additional statements or information as to
this claim which claimant desires to make; and if practicable he should also insert here a
description of the tract or parcel of land by metes and bounds).

Remaideas - . -0 cladeaniniocadoci o nans it b arbstsnaiv s S S
____________________________________________ (Continue remarks if necessary on the back).

Witness my signature (or my name and mark attgched hereto) this----!.é?{k_.__day
of o Bobruary . 408 deby ¢ ol ;«a:;"x-! v e nl pe
STATE OF VIRGINIA, BOUNTY OF___farrisonburz,’ _____ , To-Wit:

The undersigned hereby certifies that--.ﬂﬂm_“éﬁ—k __________________ B
the above named claimant personally appeared before him and made oath that the matters
and things appearing in his above answer are true to the best of his knowledge and belief,

thige o AOBE . .. o day of.__Fehruaryg. .., 1930%

_n_____]:?:{:"__?:_?:: ____________________
Cle¥R 6 thet Cotirt) 6F Specigl Investigator or
Notary PublicxorcJustiverofxthexPeace.

r




Cauntys Rockingham
District: Stonewall

ﬁ;av = Williams, A, E.

Acreage Claimed: 313 Assessed: 73 A, Deed: Purchased 39 A=
' ; 80 P, 1924 for £450,00
Value Claimed: 33090.00 " $720.00 41 A- 8 P, 1916 for |

100,003 33 A - B0 P,
Location: South side of old Spotswood Trail and 1916 unknown.
one and one-~half miles from Swift Run

Gﬁp.
Incumbrances, counter elaims or laps: None known,
Soil: S8andy elay of good depth and fertility over most of tract,

very rocky in the wooded portion; stecp to moderate slopes
with northwest and southwest exposure.

Roads: Six miles over old and new Spotswood Trail to Tlkton.

History of tract and condition of t;m%az: Large portion of iraect elcared |
many years ago, grazed and cultivated since., The wooded area |
has been cut over repeatedly in the pasts The present stand |
consiasts of mixed oaks, some yellow pine, ash and ponlar. |
The estimate to cut 1 cord of stavewood per aere velued at
82,00 per cord and an average of 6 cordes of fuelwood velued & |
25¢ per cord --- 43 sords of stavewood © $2.00 ———— 586,00 |
215 cords of fuelwood @ 25¢ R —— 53475

$139,75

Improvements: Orchard: 2% acres valued @ $40,00 per acre for
: trees only --- £100,00

Value of land by tvpes:

Value A Total

Efng Aciggge ngr acre Value

ope e g .00
Fg 857 29.00 1140.00
e I%g 25,00 325,00
Total value of land #1594,00
Total wvalue of improvdments 100.00
Total value of timber 139.75

Total value of tract : .
Average value per acre 16.08

Ay



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA.

STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT

OF THE STATE OF VIRGINIA, PETITIONER
Ve
CASSANDRA LAWSON ATKINS and others, DEFENDANTS,.

—
On this, the .gj day of January, 1934, came A, E. Williams, by John

*7, Harris, his attorney, and on his motion leave is given him to file his applica-

tion in this cause requesting the d;sburéient of the fund of $2375.00, compensation
paid into court for Tract No. 187. And it appearing from said application that
there are liens upon the said tract No. 187, and therefore upon the proceeds aris-
ing from the expropriation thereof, and it further appearing from the said applica-
tion that Mary R. Cover and M. B. Bickers, trading as Bickers Motor Company, are
named defendants in said petition; therefore came said Hary R. Coverhand M. B.
Bickers, trading as Bickers Motor Company, c¢ach by counsel, and on their motion
leave is given them to file their respective answers to the said application.of

A, E. Williams, which is accordingly done.

Upon c onsideration whereof, and the record of the cause, it is considered
and ordered by the court that the said sum of $2375.00 paid into court by petitioner
as just compensation for Tract 187, be paid by the Treasurer of Virginia as followss
To John T. Harris, successor to John Paul, counsel of record in this cause, the sum
of $35.00, for services rendered in this cause, the same being a lien upon said fund;
to J. Robert Switzer, the Clerk of the Cireuit Court of Rockingham County, the sum
of $74.97, delinquent taxes on said land; to M. H. Harrison, County Treasurer of
Rockingham County, the sum of $18.72, taxes for the years 1932 and 1933; to Mary R.
Cover, the sum of $2175.85, and te M. B. Bickers, trading as Bickers Motor Company,
$70.46, the residue of said $2375.00, taking from the said John T. Harris, J. Robert
Switzer{ Clerk, M. H. Harrison, County Treasurer, Mary R. Gover‘and M. B. Bickers,
trading as Bickers Motor Company, receipts for said payments, and certifying such

payment to the Clerk of this Court for appropriate entry thereof as required by law.

i

e Q0
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INTHE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA.

STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT

OF THE STATE OF VIRGINIA PETITIONER
Ve

CASSAﬁDRA LAWSON ATKINS and others, DEFENDANTS

To the Honorable H. W. Bertram, Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County,
Virginias
The State Commission on Conservetion & Development of the State of Virginia,

having heretofore paid into court the sum of $2375.00, the amount of the award set
out in the judgment of condemnation for Tract No. 187, the undersigned, A. E. Wil-
liams, hereby applies tc the court for an order of judgment for distribution of said
fund of $2375.00 as hereinafter set out. Applicant further shows that it appears
from the report of the Board of Appraisal Commissioners heretofore filed, and the
said petition for judgment and concemnation, that applicant is invested with superior
or better right or claim of title in and to the said tract of land No. 187, and
therefore tothe proceeds arising from the condemnation thereof, but applicant avers
that there are sundry liens on said land, and therefore to the proceeds arising on
the expropriation as now to be set forth:

lst: Delinquent taxes on said land payable to J. Robert Switzer, Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia, aggregating $74.97 as appears from the
certificate of said Switzer, Clerk, appended hereto; 2nd: delinquent taxes on said
land for the year 1932, aggregating $18.72, as appears from the certificate of M. H.
Harrison, County Treasurer of Rockingham County, appended hereto; 3rd: indebtedness
owing to Mary R. Cover, secured by deed of trust onsaid land amounting as of this
date to the sum of $2175.85, as appears from an attested copy of the deed of trust
to A. B. Cover, Trustee, attached to the petition of Mary R. Cover, filed in this
cause on the 20th of April, 1931, setting up and asserting the lien created by the
deed of trust.against the said land or the proceeds arising on the expropriation
thereof, said deed of trust having been duly admitted to record in the Clerk s Of=
fice of Rockingham County, on the 17th day of September, 1924; 4ths to M. B: Bick=-
ers, trading as Bickers Motor Company, the sum of $248.13, with interests and costs
of judgment thereon as appears from a certified copy of said Judgement by J. Robert

Switzer, Clerk, rendered by L. H. Bruce, Justice of the Peace, docketed in the

20,



Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia, on the 19th
day of September, 1927, attached to the petition heretofore filed in this case
by the said M. B. Bickers.

Applicant further avers that the foregoing constitute all the taxes and
liens upon saidproperty in the order of their priority, and that the said award
of $2375.00 is not suffié;ant to discharge the same, but the applicant asks that
the said fund of $2375.00 mey be applied upon the liens on said land as aforesaid
to the extent of said award.

Applicant accordingly preaysthat Mary R. Cover and A. B. Cover, Trustee
in the deed of trust aforesaid, M. B, Bickers, trading as Bickers Motor Company,
may be made parties defendent to this patition and required to answer the same,
answer under oath being waived, and that upon the coming in of the answers, and it
otherwise appearing to the court to be proper in the premises, that there may be
an order directing the disbursement of the said sum of $2375.00 as followss

1st: To John T. Harris, successor of John Paul, counsel of record in
this cause, the sum of $35.00, for services rendered in this cause, the same being
a lien upon said fund.

2nds To J. Robert Switzer, Clerk of the Circuit Court of RockinghamCounty,
the sum of $74.97.

3rd: To M. H. Harrison, County Treasurer of Rockingham County, the sum of
$18.72,

4th: To Mary R. Cover, the sum of $2175.85.

5th: To M. B. Bickers, trading as Bickers Motor Company, the residue, viz.,
$70.46.
And as in duty bound he will ever pray.

STATE OF VIRGINIA,

CITY OF HARRISONBURG, to-wit:

I, Pauline L. Hulvey, a notary public in and for the City of Harrisonburg,
State of Virginia, do certify that A, E. Williams personally appeared before me in
my said city and made oath that the statements contained in the foregoing petitionm,
so far as made on his own knowledge are true, endthose made on information derived

from others, he believes to be true. My commission expires the 20th day of Ociober,
1935, Given under my hand this 4th day of January, 1934.

(:72;44,4140L & Al

NOTARY PUBLIC "~ 21




Harrisonburg, Va,__ De¢ember 20, 1933
A. E, Williams Dr.
To J. ROBERT SWITZER, Clerk
Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia
Delinquent Taxes: _ |.
33-2-0 1988 $ 9,50
| 1929 8.64 -
180 8.65 g
T e 7,62 | 3441
e = ]
5 s SR Se
1929 19.15 | :! 3
1930 10,25 |
; 1931 9.05 40 56
| __
| § 74 97
|

15 i 2



M. H. HARRISON
TREASURER OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY

HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA

Tax on A, E. Williams 1932 Real Estate
335 A2 R= Q0 P Tax $3.96

39 A-2 R- O P Tax 4,68
$8.62 1st 5% penelty
43
45 2nd ® "

«28 Interest
«98 Advertising Cost
/8 Total tax fo® 1932

1933 tax on the same land, 7.56
.38 5 % penalty

37.94,
A0.7§ |
f e A M. H, Harrison, T'reas,
787 2 ' Ha?‘ra'sonburg, Va,

22



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA.

STATE" COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT PETITIONER
OF THE STATE OF VIRGINIA

Ve )M Re Tract No. 187
CASSANDRA LAWSON ATKINS and others, DEFENDANTS

The separate smswer of Mary R. Cover to the application of A. E. Williams,
filed in this cause;

This respondent, for answer to said application, or to so much thereof she
is edvised it is material she should answer, says:

That she has heretofore filed in this cause, to-wit, on the 20th day of April
1931, her petition setting up the indebtedness owing to her by A. E. Williams, ac-
companying said petition by a certified copy of the deed of trust bearing date the
17th day of September, 1924, executed by A. E. Williams and Lydia A. Williams, his
wife, to A. B. Cover, Trustee, conveying the lands known in these proceedings as
Tract No. 187, in trust to securs the payment of the indebtedness set out in said
deed of trust. Respondent is advised and avers that said A. E. Williams has goodti-
tle to said Tract No. 187, subject to the liens thereon; that she has read the appli-
cation of A. E, Williams wherein is set out the indebtedness owing by him to this
respondent as the sum of $2175.85; that said sum is correct, and respondent avers the
only lien superior to the lien created by said deed of trust securing the payment of
said indebtedness now held by her are the taxes owing upon the land as set out in
the application of A, E. Williams. Respondent unites in the prayer of the applica-
tion of A, E, Williams that the sum of $2375.00, after the payment of the taxes there-
on, be disbursed in the order of their priority as stated in said application. And

having fully answered, she prays hence to be dismissed.

hn%( (R %}Lm%ﬁ

I, Pauline L. Hulvey, & notary public in and for the City of Harrisonburg,

STATE OF VIRGINIA,

CITY OF HARRISONBURG, to-wit:

State of Virginia, do certify that this day personally a ppeared before me, A. B.
Cover, and made oath that he is agent for Mary R. Cover, his mother, and that the
statements contained inthe foregoing answer of Mary R. Cover are true, to the best

of his knowledge and belief. My commission expires the 20th day of October, 1935.
Given under my hand this 4th day of January, 1934,

NOTARY PUBLIC

24



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA.

State Commission on Conservation and Development of
the State of Virginia Petitioner

Vs.  Re: Tract No. 187

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and Others Defendants

The Separate answer of M. B. Bickers trading as
the Bickers Motor Company to the application of A. E.
Williems filed in this cause,

This respondent for amswer to said appliecation

t is material
or to so much thereof as he is advised/he should answer,
~answers and says: |
On December 12, 1933,

That he h as heretofore filed in this cause/his
petition setting up the indebtedness owing to him by A. E.
Williams, accompanying said petition by ayabstract of the
Judgment recovered against A. E. Williams and Lydia Williams
before L. H. Bruce, Justice of the Peace for Rockingham
Countyk¥ Virginia, on the 25th day of June, 1926, which was
duly docketed in the County Clerk's Office of Rockingham
County, Virginia, on September 19, 1927, in Judgment ILien
Docket 14 at page 62, in the sum of $248.13 with interest
from the 19th day of Mareh, 1925 until paid and {6.00 costs,
subjeet to a eredit of $61.30 as of the 24th day of June,
1927,

Respondent is advised and avers that said A. E.
Williams has good title to said traet No. 187, subject to the
liens thereon; that he has read the application of said A. E.
Williams wherein the said A. E. Williams sets out that after
the payment of debts prior to the lien of your respondent's
Judgment there will be $70.46 coming to him to be credited

on said judgment; that this respondent agrees that the liens



set out as prior to him are correctly set out, and that
$70.46 is the correect amount coming to him after the
payment of the liens on said tract No. 187 which are prior
to the lien of hié Judgment,

Respondent unites in the prayer of the
application of A.E. Williams that the sum of $2375.00 after
the payment of taxes thereon be disbursed in accordance with
the priority of the debts resting upon said traet, as they
are stated in said application.

And having fully answered, respondent prays to be
hence dismissed.

Vi1 @Gt ehrns
Lo /L‘-D/QM M&j”‘ -

2l
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CHARLES R. BEALL
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MARTINSBURG, W. VA,

Jan. 15th, 1931,

Clerk of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County,
Harrisonburg, Va.

Dear Sir: In re A.E., Williams-113 acre tract
Shenandoah Valley Netional Park.

Enclosed herewith you will please find claim
of A. E. Williams for 113 acre tract of land located
4% miles from Elkton, Va. in Stonewasll Magisterial District
of your county. I trust the same is in proper form and
would ask that any further correspondence relative
thereto be addressed to the undersigned, attorney for the
said A. E, Williams.,

Thanking you for your courtesy in the nmatter,

I am,
Very truly yours,
(AMMM-
Charléé_g. Beall.
CRB/ES
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THE STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT OF THE STATE OF VIRGINIA

Ve
CASSANDRA LAWSON ATKINS and others.

To the Honorable H., W. Beriram, Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham
County, Virginias

Your petitioner, Mary R. Cover, begs lsave to file this, her peti-
tion, in this cause, for the purpose of setting up a lien in her favor
upon certain lands sought to be condemned hersin, and respectfully repre-
sents;

lst: That by deed of trust dated September 17, 1924, and recorded
in the Clerk's 0ffice of Rockingham County in deed book 130, at page 146,
A. E, Williams and Lydia A, Williams, his wife, conveyed to A. B. Cover,
Trustes, threse certain tracts of land involved hersin, tosecure the pay-
ment to your petitioner of the payment of five bonds in the sum of $382,12
each, bearing interest from the 17th day of September, 1924, and payable
respectively in one, two, three, four and five ysars after date.

2nd: That said bonds have not besn paid as they became due, but
that the sum of $371.18 was paid on the principal and accumulated interest
of the first of said bonds on February 17, 1928, and is credited therson,
leaving due thereon the sum of $92.07; and that interest has been paid on
tne remaining portion of said débt to February 17, 1928. That the total
amount due on said indebtedness secured by said deed of trust as of April
1st, 1931, was $1620.55, with interest thoreon from and after February
a7, 1928,

3rds A copy of the deed of trust securing said indebtedness is hers~-
with filed as a part hereof, and your petitiomer respectfully asks that the
said indebtedness may be established and held to be a lien upon the proceeds
arising from the condemnation of said land and that said indebtedness may

be paid out of any sums awarded to the said A, E, Williams in said proceed=-

ings.




STATE OF VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF ROGKINGHAM, to-wit;

This day personally appearsd befors me, M beé

s the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State

and County aforesaid, liary B. Cover, who made oath and says that the
matters and things stated in the foregoing petition are true.
Given under my hand this é _day of April, 1931,

PUBLI
T 1725

2%



This deed made and entered into this 17th aay o1 September
1924, by ana bet!gE;A.E.Williams and Lydia A.,Williams his wife, here-
inarter called the party of the rirst part,of Swift kKun Virginia, and
A.,B.,Cover trustee, of Elkvon Virginia, party dr the second part.

WITNESSETH: Tnét Tor and in consideration or the sum of One
dollar cash in hand paia by the party of the second part, to the party
ot the rirst part, the receipt whereor 1s hereby acknowledgea, at or
before the sealing ana uelivery or these presents, theSaia party or the
Tirst part aoth neréby grant @&na convey with general warranty of title
unto the said party or the second part, trustee as aroresaid, all of the
three Iollowing described tracts or parcels ol land situate in ﬁne
vieinity o Swirt Run, on or adjacent:to the Blue Hiage Mountain, in
Rockingham county Virginia, and more particularly described as rollows:

First; All of that certain tract conveyea o the said A.E.
Williams by deed from Caroline Williams, A.J.Williams and Fannie
Willlams, or aate Mareh 15th 1916 which saida deea 1s to be recoraed
immediately in aavance oI the recordation or this deed now being
executed, said tracet is bounaed as rollows: Beginning at & chestnut
- oak stump in Davis' line, thence with said Davis' line N, 55 E.31 poles
to a red oak, thenece S, 86 E, 21 poles to a hickory; thence N. 44 E,
15 poles to a bireh, and butterwood, thence S. 48 E. 60 poles, to
pointers near & pbunch of meple sprouts, thence S. 95-1/2 E. 20 poles
to & butterwood in the Gibbons line, thence with same S. 41 W. 18,12
poles to a large chestnut, thence with same line S. ¥ W. Y0 poles vo
a chestnut stump, thence S. 27 E.1l pole to & chestnut in the Gibbons
line ana eorner to E. Williams, thence with saia Williams' line S.
75-1/2 W, 45 poles % a chestnut on upper side or a road, thence With
said road N, 51 W, 16 poles to a point in said road, thence N, 50-1/2
W. 8 poles 10 a large chestnut, vthence N. 50 B, 19,52 poles to a
eherry tree, thence N, 8 W, 96 poles to an apple tree, thence N,
26-1/2 W, 11 poles to a stake, thence N. 42 W. 22,64 poles To a post,
thence N. 60 W. 7.2 poles to the beginning contalning 4l acres and

8 poles be 1t the same moreor less.
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SECOND: That certain tract comveyea %o the said A,E.Williams,
by deed aatea April the 1lst 1916 1rom Emanuel Williams ana wite which
said aeed is or recora in the Clerk's Orfice or Rockingham County
Virginia in deea book No., 10 at page 55 ana to which sald deed Ter-
erence 1s hereby maae ror a more particuiar description or said tract
of land whieh is bounacea as follews:

Beginning in & point in an old roaa, near & chestnut, an old
ecorner; thence N. 75-1/2 E, 45 poles to a chestnut in the Gibbon's
line, and with same S. 27 E, 20 poles to a chestnut stump; thence
S. 97 E. 48 poles to a chestnut in the Gibbon's line, ama corner to
S. G. Morris; thenee with his line, S 74-1/2 W. 20 poles to a chest~-
nus; thence S. 55 W. 1l poles to two chesnut oaks; thence S. 64
W. 15-1/2 poles to a chestnut; thence Neo 81 W. 25 poles to a cherry
tree and maple in a braneh; thenee S, ¥9 W. 20 poles to a white
walnut; thenee N. 20 W. 52.8 poles to or near an apple tree; thence
N. 59 E. 15.4 poles t0 a point in the turn or the road; thenee N, 21
W 14 poles to & point in said road; thence N. 27 We 9 paes. 1o the
beginning, eontaining »s5 aeres and 2 roodis be it the same mor ebr
less,

THIRD: All or those two certain parceis or land empraced in a
certain aeeda bearing adate on the lst aay or May 1924, executea by
Quinton E. Smith ana Lizzie A. Smith to the said A.E, Wililiams
and 1s bounaed ana deseribed as 1 ollows:

Traet No. 1 beginning at an old chestnut oak stump, corner
t0 the lands or saia Williams and Baugher; thence N. H4-1,2 W.28-2’/b
poles to two small chestnuts, corner to the said Baugher; thence N,
70 E. 21-1/2 poles to & large chestnut; thence S. 76=-1/2 E, 11-3/5
pPoles, passing over a large rock To a point in miadle oI the Swirt
Run Gap Road, known as the Spotuvswood Trail; thence with said roaa

S. 20 E. 8 poles to a point in said road near a black oak, chepped
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as a bearing .comer; thence with said road S, 68 E, 8 poles in said
road near a chestnut oak and hieknry chopped as a bear ing corner;
thence with said road N. 70 E. 10-1/2 poles to & point in said

Troad near a hickory ché-ppod as a bearing corner; thenece N. 55

E, 17-1/4 poles; thence N, 65 E. 12-3/5 poles to a point in said
road, near & locust and persimmon tree chopped as a bearing correr;
thence down a steep hill S, 33 E., 24-1/6 poles to a flat roek in a
swamp six feet north of an old roma; thence 16-1/2 E, 23-5/5 poles

To a small chestnut oak, at a gate in the Herring line; thence S, 35
W. 52-5/5 poles with said line, end a line of James and Davis, to a
point in saidpine at southeast corner of a field at a gum and sassafras;
thenee N, 61 W. 54 poles to two lindens and a Maple on a large rock;
thence N. 34 W. 37-1/2 poles to the beginning containing 24 aeres and
2 roods,

Tract No. 2: Beginning at a butterwood in a branch, corner to
Wessley Baugher, S. E., Davis, A,E,Williams and the said QeE.Smith;
thenee running in a N.E.direction to a chestnut oak stump on the west
side of a ridge, corner to the Baugher and Smith lani; thence S. %4
E. 57-1/2 poles to two Linden and a Maple on & rock; thence S. 61
E. 34 poles up & hollow to the lines of James and Davis to a gum
end sassatres at the corner of a riedd; thence S. 35 W.--poles with
said James and Davis line to a chestnut oak on west side of a branch;
thence N. 54 E. 20 poles to a bunech of Maples; thence N. 48 W. 61 poles
t0 the beginning, containing 15 aeres be it the same more or less,

The last deed herein refrerred to as of date Mgy the lst 1924 is
also t0 be recorded immediately proceding this eonveyance and the
Whol#or said several tracts of land are eontiguous to each other,

In trust nevertheless, to secure unto Mary R. Bover the payment
of Five Banas,.bearing even date with this deed, executed by the
sald parties of the rirst part and payable to the said Mary R. Cover
in one, two, three, rour ana five years after date respective ly,

each in the sum of Three Hundred, Eighty two Dollars and Twelve Gents,
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bearing interest rrom date, to be paid annually and waiving the
Homestead Exemption.

Now therefore, in the event that derault is made in the payment
of said bonds at maturity or any of them or any part or either of
them, then the said Trustee shall at the written request of the said
Mary R. Cover her heirs or assigns, proceed to execute this trust
according to Section 5167 oi' the Code of Virginia of 1919 and all
acts amendatory thereto except in case of sale the said Trustee shall
receive rive percent commission on the gross amount or saia sale,
and it is covenanted and agreed by end between the partvies hereto
that the said party of the 1irst part shall keep the building on said
lend herein conveyed, insured with some solvent joint stocé insurance
company, doing business in the State of Virginia in the sum of Fourteen

Hundred Dollars, with clause ror the benerit of the saia Mary R. Cover
. as ﬁer interest may appear'andgrailpre on the part of the party of
the first part to do so, shall give?to the said Hﬁiy R. Cover the
right to place said insurénoe;and tﬁe cost thereor shall become
e lien on the property herein canwyé& to be colleected ih the same
menner as prescribed ror the rirst trust herein created.

Witness the following signaturés ana seals.

A, B, Williams™ ' (SEAL)

Lydia A Williams (SEAL)

State of Virginia County or Roekingham to-wit:
I, H.B.C., Gentry a Notary Publie in andfor the saia County in the
State of Virginia, whose commission expires on the 26th aay of December
1927, ao certify that A.E.Willieams and Lydie A.Williams, his wife,
whose names are signed to the foregoing deed bearing date on the 17th
aay ot September 1924, have acknowledged the éame belore me in ny -
County aforesaid,

Given under my hana this 17th day of September 1924.

H.B.CoGentry Nels




A .Go_.oq.

Williams
1089
Elkton

4A,B.Cover, Tr.

A, E.

VIRGINIA: "In the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court
oI Hockingham Count,. The roregoing ueed oI

Trust was this day presented 1n the olilce aioresaid,
and is, together with the certiriicave o1 mnwwos.rmpmn
ment annexed, a@mitted to record this 1Y day of :
Sep tember 1924, 5: 15 P.M.

H_m_md e: J ..h. .Blackburn,Clerk
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In the Cirecuit Court of Rockinghem County, Virginia.

{18

The State Commission on Conservation and
Development of the State of Virginia

Clenstily e
Cassandra Lawson Atkins and 52,561 acres, Gl retoe @,
more or less of lend in Rockingham County, 72, H<<?,, 1933,
Virginia. _
Clert /

To the Honorable H. W. Bertram, Judge of the Cireuit
Court of Rockingham County, Virginia,

Your petitioner, M. B. Bickers, trading as
the Bickers Motor Company, recovered a judgment against
A, E, Williems and Lydie Williams before L. H.Bruce,
Justice of the Peace for Rockingham County, Virginisa,
on the 20th day of June, 1926, which was duly docketed

the Cireuit Court of
in the $mxxty-Clerk's 0ffice of/Roeckingham County,
Virginia, on September 19, 1927, in Judgment Lien Docket
14, at page 62, in the sum of two hundred and forty-eight
dollars and thirteen cents ($248.13) with interest from
six dollars :
Mareh 19, 1925 until paid, and fism=dodders-and=£ifiy-ccnis
($6.00) costs, subject to a eredit of $61.30 as of June
24, 1927; an abstract of whiech Jjudgment marked "Exhibit
E" is herewith filed, and prayed to be read as a part of
this petition; that no part of this judgment has ever been
paid; that the said judgment was a lien upon the land of
A. E. Williams recently condemned by the State Commission
(_,._._‘__,'M.a.;g-, ﬂ.ff-dc-‘-__‘\é._m_ﬁ_‘,}‘f-'_ﬁ B T L FLJL;-#M“"-J

on Conservation and Development of the State of v1rgini§2
by proceedings taken in this cause; that upon the taking
of the said land under the proceedings of condemnation in
this cause, the lien resting on said land was transferred
from the land to the fund paid into this Court for the
land taken in this cause; that your petitioner is entitled
to have paid to him from >bexxoceetecofc the money paid

into Court for the said land of said A. E. Williams his
judegment hereinbefore described; and your petitioner
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prays this Court to enter an order directing the proper
person to pay unto him or his attorney the amount of
his judgment as hereinbefore described.

And your petitioner will ever pray, etece.

i NI Gl e

: > Petitioner

—

Virginia

City of Harrisonburg to-wit:

This day personally appeared before the
undersigned, a Notary Publie, for the City aforesaid
in the State of Virginias, M. B. Bickers, trading as the ;"
Bickers Motor Company, and mede oath that tthforegoing
judgment is correect, and is still owing to him.

Given under my hand this 23rd day of October

1933.

.

m%‘{w
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CLERK'’S OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM
BNy SO September. 16, .1933.

Bickers Motor Compamy s

VS.

A Ry IRiliene o T8 WA ke i

Judgment in favor of plaintiff for $.2,48,.13,, Wil dntereRts- oo s weTnn s Bl e e T
thereon at the rate of six per centum per annum from the lgthday of .. .Mareh, .. .. 1989 uatil paid,
and $....6.,00......... costs, together with an attorney’s fee of ..==............; subject, however, to the following credit}’:

IR A of Jae AN Oy e R L SIS

This judgment was obtained before . Jue.. Ho. Bruce, Justice of the Peace ... .
on....June 25, . 19.26, and was duly docketed in the Clerk’s office of the Circuit Court of Rockingham
County, Virginia, onSﬂPtnlg, 19...3,7, in Judgment Lien Docket Nolé, page 62

A Fieri Facias was issued X268 . by.. the. said L. H. Bruce,. Justice of the Peace
on the?‘,?ph.da}' of ..dune, 19@6.,,, returnable 38 ...in sixty days....... , directed to
the GoW,Shi fflettxm(:onstahlaofRﬁckingmmGo., who made the following return
thereon, to-wit:.....NQ. property. found,. June 24,.1927, G.H.Shifflett, C.R.C.

Defendants
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Comwonwealth of Wirginia

S TREASURER'S OFFICE
RICHMOND, VA,

January 8, 1934

JOHN M. PURCELL
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA

This is to certify that I, J. M. Purcell, Treasurer

of Virginia have this_8 day of_ January in accordance
with an order of the circuit court of Rockingham County
dated_1/5/34  in the cause of the State Commission

on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia

vs. Cassandra ILawson Atkins

John T. Harris, quccegsor to John Paul Counsel of Record
pald to__in the cause of - R Nill 'T"lmc', Tﬁg'ﬁw‘?sepgq;;% Va.
$.35400 _being in full settlement of tract #_187

in the above mentioned cause.

reasure of Vlrglnla.
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Commwonuealth of Wirginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE
RICHMOND, VA.

JOHN M. PURCELL January 8, 1934

TREASURER OF VIRGINIA

John T. Harris, Successor to John Paul,
Counsel of record in the camuse of A. E., Williams
Harrisonburg, Virginia

Received of J. M, Purcell, Treasurer of
Virginia, the sum of $35.00 , in accordance
with an order of the Circuit Court of the county

of___Rockingham County entered on the 5th  day

of January 193 34, in the matter of the State

Commission on Conservation and Development v

— Cassandra Lawson Atking ~ and others, being
full and complete settlement for the tract of land

known in said proceeding as #__ 187

Sign original and duplicate
and return to the Treasurer
of Virginia.



= Comwonwealth of Wirginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE
RICHMOND, VA.

JOHN M. PURCELL January 8, 1934
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA

This %8 to cortify thet I, J. M. Purcell, Treasurer
of Virginia have this_ 8 day of_January in accordance

with an order of the circuit court of _ Rockingham County

dated 1/5/§4 __in the cause of the State Commission

on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginisa

vs. Cassandra Lawson Atkins

J« Rowert Switzer, Clerk of the Circuit Court of
paid to Rockingham County, Harrisonburg, Vg

$_74.97 _being in full settlement of tract # 187

A =

'y,

;;ﬁ@re%sure of Virginia.

4

2

£

in the above mentioned cause.



JOHN M. PURCELL
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA

Commpuealth of Wirginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE
RiCHMOND, VA.

Janusry 8, 1934

Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Rockingham County
Harrisonburg, Virginia

Received of J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of
Virginia, the sum of $_74,97 , in accordance
with an order of the Circuit Court of the county

of__ Roeckingham entered on the _ 5th day

of_January 1934 , in the matter of the State

Commission on Conservation and Development v

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others, being

full and complete settlement for the tract of land

known in said proceeding as # 187 .

Sign original and duplicate
and return to the Treasurer
of Virginia.
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JOHN M. PURCELL
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA

@Comwonwealth of Hirginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE
RICHMOND, VA,

January 8, 1934

This is to certify that I, J. M. Purcell, Treasurer

of Virginia have this8th day of_January in accordance

with an order of the circuit court of Rockingham County

dated 1/5/34 in the cause of the State Commission

on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia

vs. Cassandra Lawson Atkins

paid to__ Mary R. Cover

$_2,175.85  being in full settlement of tract 4 187

in the above mentioned cause.

< /" ! 2//[/ y MM--LL,Q.___,__-——Q
" | Preasurer of Virginia.
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Commwonwealth of Hirginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE
RICHMOND, VA,

January 8, 1934

JOHN M. PURCELL
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA

Mary R. Cover

Received of J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of
Virginia, the sum of $_2,175e85 , in accordance
with an order of the Circuit Court of the county

of__Rockingham entered on the _ 5th day

of Jenuary 1934 in the matter of the State

Commission on Conservation and Development v

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others, being
full and complete settlement for the tract of land

known in said proceeding as # 187 .

Sign original and duplicate
and return to the Treasurer
of Virginia.

HI



JOHN M. PURCELL
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA

Commonwealth of Hirginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE
RICHMOND, VA.

January 8, 1934

This is to certify that I, J. M. Purcell, Treasurer

of Virginia have this 8th day ofJanuary in accordance

with an order of the circuit court of _Hockingham County
dated_1/5/34 in the cause of the State Commission

on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia

vs. Cassandra Tawson Atkins

paid to M. B. Bickers trading as Bickers Motor Company

$_ 70446 being in full settlement of tract #_187

in the above mentioned cause.

/7] P i

" 2 / ; / /‘f/. / )
| ,i ( "/ = Il’.f -(____{‘_ (/K_’,
\ Treasur of Yireginia.

g
"

#

f'/
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JOHN M. PURCELL
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA

Commwonuealth of Hirginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE
RICHMOND, VA,

January 8, 1934

M. B. Bickers, trading as
Bickers Motor Company

Received of J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of
Virginia, the sum of $70.46 , in accordance °
with an order of the Circuit Court of the county

of Rockingham entered on the Sth  day

of January 193 4 in the matter of the State

" Commission on Conservation and Development v______

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others, being

full and complete settlement for the tract of land

known in said proceeding as #__ 187 .

A>a.//§3/149vavo 5”VZ%;“4éél

Sign original and duplicate
and return to the Treasurer
of Virginia.
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Comwonwealth of Wirginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE
RICHMOND, VA,

JOHN M. PURCELL
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA Jr—muary 8, 1934

Thig ig to certify that 1. J. W, Fureell, Treasurer

of Virginia have this_8th day of_January in accordance

with an order of the circuit court of Rockingham Countvy
dated_1/5/34 __in the cause of the State Commission

on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia

VSe. Cassandra Lawson Atkins

Fal n

Harrisonburg, Virginia
$.18.72 _being in full settlement of tract #187

in the above mentioned cause. N

Fd /
Ay

[ 4 /

L7 Y, /
- / /

R

// - / /7 = . T
/ / !/ V/\' P s e S
L . . .
Tréasurer of Virginia.

e

4 .
.
. .
4
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JOHN M. PURCELL
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA

Commonuealth of Wirginia

TREASURER'S OFFICE
RICHMOND, VA,

January 8, 1934

M. H. Harrison, County Treasurer
of Rockipgham County

_HarriSOnburg,“Vipginia_ et

Received of J. M. Purcell, Treasurer of
Virginia, the sum of $18.72 , in accordance
with an order of the Circuit Court of the county
of  Rockingham  entered on the _s5tn  day
of _January 1934 , in the matter of the State
Commission on Conservation and Development v

Cassandraw Lawson Atkins and others, being

full and complete settlement for the tract of land

known in said proceeding as #.187 .

Sign original and duplicate
and return to the Treasurer
of Virginia.
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NOTE;T%IS need not be filed until the record discloses that the awards have been paid into the custody of
the Courts.

Virginia: In the Circuit Court of Rockingham County
The State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia . . PETITIONER.
V. At Law No. 1829
Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others, and Fifty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred and
Sixty-One (52,561) Acres of land, more or less . . . e s e e ou DERBNPANTS:
Comes now the undersigned and shows to the Court:
That a judgment in rem has heretofore been entered in this proceeding condemning to the use of the

Petitioner the fee simple estate in the tract(s) of land numbered as follows: Tract No. ... LE87 ____:

and described in the report of the Board of Appraisal Commissioners appointed herein and shown, num-
bered, and delineated on the County Ownership Map filed therewith, upon payment into the custody of
the Court of the sum(s) set out in the said judgment as constituting the award(s) therefor, as follows:

Award on Tract- No. .187__.__ $.2375,0G on Traet No. ____________ I _2E= 2 ; on Tract No.

That the report of the said Board sets forth that the following named persons claim, or appear to
have a claim to an interest in the said tract(s) of land or in the proceeds arising from the condemnation
thereof ;

A, E, Williams

Bickers Motor Company, E. D. Ott, Atty.
Mary R. Cover

That the Petitioner has paid into the custody of the Court the said sum(s) set out in said judgment,
as constituting the award(s) for the fee simple estate in the said tract(s) of land;

That your undersigned, on the date of the said judgment in rem condemning the said tract(s) of
land, owned or was (were) entitled to the following interest in the said tract(s) or in the proceeds
arising from the condemnation thereof :—

By reason of contribution pledge, obligating the owner,
A, E. Williams, to give 10 acres of his land within the Park
to the Park Project,

‘That no other person or persons than the undersigned are entitled to share in the distribution of the
said award(s) except the following named persons whose interest in said tract(s) or in the proceeds
- arising from the condemnation thereof on the date of entry of said judgment was as follows:

Wherefore, your undersigned pray(s) that [he (they) be made a party (parties) herein under the
provisions of Section 21 of the Public Park Condemnation Aect, and that] an order be entered for the
distribution of said sum(s) set forth in said judgment in rem as constituting the award(s) for the fee
simple estate in the said tract(s) condemned as aforesaid, and for the payment to the undersigned of the
said award(s) or of as much thereof as the Court may find that the undersigned is (are) entitled to

receive, and which the undersigned aver(s) is as follows: Tract No, 187 _______ $_-30,00__: Tract

17 [ Rt BN S | R vilivaetNos o =oms o en o [ o e SO :

The undersigned further aver(s) that: (Leave this space blank unless there is some other perti-
nent matter to be brought speecially to the attention of the court)

NAME P. 0. ADDRESS
STATE COMMISSION ON_CONSERVATION

Nore—A supliqy of this blank form has been placed in the Clerk’s office for the convenience of interested
parties o one is required to use this form, as the form is not prescribed by law, and claimants can
either change or modify it as they deem necessary, or present their motions in any form they may de-
sire which meets with the approval of the Court. This blank form may not and probably will not cover
all cases. It has been printed merely as a suggestion of a form of a motion which may be used, subject
to the approval of the court in each case.

Area

3l



STATE OF VIRGINIA ) gg
COUNTY OF WARREN )

|

Pérsonally appe ared before me the undersigned Notary
Public in my said State and County, E. K. Stokes, who being
duly sworn, deposed and said that she is an smployee of the
State Commission on Conservation and Development in immediate
charge of the records of the Shenandoah National Pgrk‘Division

thereof having tb do with claims of the Commission for dis-

tributive shares of condemnation awards in the Shenandoah

National Park condemnation proceedings pending in the Circuit
Courts of Virginia, by reason of contracts and agreements en-
tered into with the owners of lands sought to be condemned in
these proceedings, and that the within claim is juét énd_cor-

recte

NOTARY PUBLIC _Notary Public - 7~ -
My Commission Expires Sep. 8, 1934 -

Witness my signature this 3??%223 ?f Janggzgiiiéﬁé-;:jﬁhh

-

A



VIRGINIA. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY.

The State Commission an Conservation & Deve loprent,
| -of=the atate of Virzinia, - - = - = 2= Petitioner,

V.

Cassandra Lawson Atkins, et als, defendants.

In Re: Proceeds of condemnstion for Tract No, 187.

This d&y came the State Commission on Gonser va-

directing the Treasurer of the State of Virginia, t pay to it,
out of the proceeds of condemnstion of Tract No, 187, the sum
of $30.00 representing the smount of a certain pledge made by
A. E. Williams, who claimed to be the ownerof said tract, to asaid
State Commission on Conservstion & Development, as a contribution
for the establishment of Shenandoah National Park, and in support
of its said motion, the said Commission exhibited to theCourt, its
motion in writing setting forth all the facts in relation thereto,
which has been heretofore filed herein.

Upon consideration whereof, it sppeering to the
Court, that the claim of said Commission is not be sed upon eny
lien either on the land condemned, or on the proceeds of condemna-
tim and that said Commission has failed to obtain the consent of
tle parties entitled to the proceeds of Condemnation, to the paymen
of its claim, it is accordingly adjudged and ordered thatthe
motdon of the Commission for the payment of said claim cut of the
proceeds of condemnation for said tract, be and the same is hereby

denied,

tion & Development by counsel, and moved the Court to ent r an order

.t

\o3




1o Robert d.uwitzer Clerk of the Circuit Court of ROeklngham
County State of Jirginla and the Commission appointed to assess
damgges and appraise the real estate situate in Rockingham County

Yizginia,unﬁer enndamnatlon proaeedings to be used as a National

“} &his mﬁthoé to a&viso=yeatthat % am the widow af o

@7* W mﬁ’hﬁm@ and seal this 8th day of Sepbe
St ?‘d



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA,

THE STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT OF THE STATE OF VIRGINIA.

v.
CASSANDRA LAWSON ATKINS, and others,

Upon motion or Mary R. Cover leave 1s given
her to rile petitions herein setting rorth liens upon
ecertain or the tracts of real estate involved in this
cause, being lands owneﬁ by A. E. Williams ana by
A, J. Williams, whieh pevitions are accoraingly Irilea

this Z ? aay or April, 19ol.

NN, G d st
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